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+. APPEL.LATE DEcrsioNs - Eo~1ENs\i ~ MA.~odn (c.AsEs Nos 0 i. AND 2) 0 

Case :!~1- ·· '\ . 
I I ·' 

COHNELIUS· :and, IDA_· BOWENS, . 
t/ a HOLLAND HOUSE, : -. . . 

'· . . . . ' 

-vs-

MAYOR .AND-, COUNCIL OF THE BO~OUGH . 
OF MAYWOOD,-

i ):_. 

" ) . 
··i.· •• 

· Respondent~·-~ · : . : . ) , 
-. - - -- :.-- . ~ .--·. - ··- - - - ... - ....... 

CaS"e· i~2- : , 
. CORNELIUS and IDA: BOWENS, 
t/a hOLLAND ~OUSE~ ·.· 

.. Appellants, 
·-vs-

MAYOR AND COUNCI;L OF THE 
BOROUGH OF Jl!lA YWOOD, 

Respondent. 

.} 

: . ) . 

·' 

. f·'_-... :. 

'.t ·: 
"'• :-.. '. ·, . 

ON APPEAL 

CONQLUSIONS AND .ORDER 

1.. • ; 

- - - - - - - - -: . - . ,_ .. - - - - - . . ) . . 

Leo J. Berg.9 Esq •. ,. Attorney· for Appellants. . . 
Betsch ?:;:, Fitzp:atrick, · Esqs., b-i. R_aymorid G. Bet.sch, Esq.,": . . 

.. · A.ttorn~ys f-or Respondent. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

. ·In:: Cas-e :}1 · appeil·~p.ts appe.al~d· from. ·thE? action :of re$pbndent 
taken on~ .. June 17, 1952·, _;tyhereby pe$popdent denied their p.pplication 
for a transfer of the'· plenary retail consumption license- they then 
held from 105 Grov~ Ave:nue ~o .. 2l.9-2.2-1•223 :Maywoo~ Avenue, ·Ma:yw.ood. 

. . , . . ·. . .. ~ . : . . ' ; : :. . . . . ... 

. : .·while the ~hov"e appe.al. wa.s: p:,e.nd1ng and undet-'er·inin."ed, ... :appe_l-:-· 
lants renewed their.1iceri~~ foi the present licensing year for.th~ 
premises at 105 Grove Avenuej and thereafter applied to re~pondent 
for a transfer of their. r~pew~d. liGens:e~ fr-om said prem.ises'. .. to ."219.- .· 
221-223 Maywood ·"Av?nue. _·on. S~ptein~(i;f _?,,, ll.:952:, resp.oi1dent d·enied_, ~aid .. 
application. · Thei"eafter at:>p.~llapt:s appe.aled· from". the tj.enial in· 
Case -~-~1:2 herein~ . ·· (~·._·; ·· . · · ·-' ... :-" .,· = · · ·, · • 

Appellants· all'f?t{e:· tljat th·e·: actiqn .. of: f~sportdeni ... ·fri each . c~se .· 
constituted. an abuse: o~ ·i;.t-·s. d~~sret,iona,ry po.we.r .: ~n4 ::was ag~inst· ... 
public .. interest. ' ' · · · · ... · .... ,. · · ·· · .- ··. -_-_ · · · 

. At a· he.ar·ing· l:ielci on .S~pt_ember ·15·, i952,. it Waff s:b:ipula;tE?d .. ~. 
that ~he testimoriy"taken at· that .. time shouJ,_d .·apply. ·to· ·both- ·of the 
above cases" · · · ,. . 

'•,' 

· The resolution d·eri:y:t°ng the-_ ori.gi.:µal. app.li.catiori oh· Jiine Ti;· 
J..952 ,s~ts forth th_at the· applicatic:m yvas denied, among·: oth.e1" r.easp.ns_, ., 
becau.se in· s:u.hstan.ce ~ . (a') ·t.+1.er.e.: is a hazard:. of a high:.· speed rail­
road in the immediate· vic·init~r of the proposed premises~ .(b) Maywood 
Avenue is a narrow street which in itself- constitutes;a·traffic .. 
haza~d~ ( c) ther:e is no· d.·em~nct-·\:ihat$oev.er. ~hat':."has com·e to respqn~ -.,,.:;. 
dent" s p.ttention for su."ch' an· est.a"biishment :ln.';that nei.ghhorhood~'- and 
(d) there is gr.eat opposition f6. the ·proposed transfer. by citizens 



.>'>-
~· .;:,.r' 

PAGE 2 BULLETIN 954 

who have signed petitions, written letters, and appeared at· the 
hearing. 

It was stipulated that the decision a:qd reasons for decision 
as given by respondent at its me~ting on September. 2, 1952, shall be 
considered to be identically .the sari1e· as the decision and reasons 
given by it at its meeting on June 17, 1952~ 

The .. eVidence adduced at the hearing before the Division dis­
closes that the premises to which appellants seek to transfer their· 
license (approximately one~half r~ile from the. premises at 105 Grove 
Avenue and in a differ~nt se6tiori o~ the Borough) consist of a store 
at 219 Maywood Avenue and the cellars (to be used for storage pur­
poses) under adjoining stores at 221 and 223 Maywood Avenue. These 
stores are part of a row of stores located in a small business zone 
on the westerly .side of .Maywood Avenue between the Maywood railroad 
station and Hunter Avenue. The railroad has installed automatic 
gates at the Maywood Avenue railroad crossing. There is· a package 
liquor store on Maywood Avenue near the railroad station, but the 
nearest premises for which a plenary retail consumption license-has 
been issued are loc~ted six or seven blocks from this section of the 
Borough. Maywood Avenue, a heavily-traveled thoroughfare,· has a 
width of thirty feet. Hunter Avenue is a dead-end street. The 
Peerless Fire Engine Company is located ort Hunter Avenue and, hence, 
in responding to an alarm its apparatus must come to Maywood Avenue 
and turn either right or leftQ The surrounding area is residential 
in character ~xcept that there are three large factories 16cated 
between three hundred feet and five hundred feet from the premises 
in question., 

At the hearing Councilman Becker, who has served.for. twepty­
four years and is now President of the Council,· testified that ·the 
transfer· was denied on June 17,. 1952, substantially for- the reasons· 
set forth in ·the resolution and for additional reasons (inadequate 
parking facilities and children passing -the ··premis·es) ".. ·· -- .. ··· ... · · ·· · 

. . ~ 

Councilman Rellihen t.estified th~t hi-s · reasonk··.· :for, d·ehying the 
transfer were' ~tib~t~~tia~ly the same, but he emphasized particu~arly 
the dang~r of· int~~f~rence with the fire.apparatus.. · .· · ,·· · · 

Councilman Bratt testified- that ·,he .was unable,~· to. at.te.nd·· either 
meeting mention~d herein~but tSat, if h~-had been pr$s~nt~ he·Wotild .. 
have voted to· deny the transfer for th~ same r~ason~:given~by 
Coun6ilman Becker. 

Five pers6ns resident in the neighborhood_of ·the·prop6~ed 
premi'ses_ testified at t.he hearing,. in opposition. to the license . 
trarisfer_, that ther~ i~ no· public need fqr a-license at ths ·1oc~tidn 
sought~ Eight· other·.·per.sons V:1ho. reside in the neighborhood appeared 
at __ t_h~. hearing, i.ri" similar opposition, and had. their names recorded 
for· purposes of s.·uch opposi ti one- . One of the eight is the -owner :of a 
plenary retail distribution.license located near appellarit~v ptoposed 
premises. Moreover, it appears that petitions and letters objecting 
to t_4e_ .tran_sfer w.ere considere.d. by respondent at its meeting· on . 
June-'l?'o .The letters included on$ from .the. Maywood Chemical .-works·, 
which is one of the.large factories located nearbyci · 

.o.n b~half of appellant,. only Corne1ius Bowens· (one ·of the · . 
licen_se$s_f,' J_oseph Dunke'rl"e.y (owner ·of the premises in · qu·estion) and 
his father:...in-law te·stified that there is need for a licensed place, 
where meals will be served, at the Haywood Avenue premises. 

1 •.·.• 1.' 

. ·.·rt ·i·s fundamen,tal that the. tran.sfer of a license is not· a right 
inherent .. in_ the l.i·cense. It is, rather, a privilege· which thE? issu­
ing_ '_-~uthor,_i ty ·m.ay .grant or deny_ in the·· e~ercise of its sound 
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discretion. See .Biscam.E_ v. ·Teanec~,. 5 .·N. Je Super-... 172·. If a 
place-to-place transf~r is denied on ·re~sqnable·grotinds the action 
will be.affirmedo Vanschoick v, Howe}l) Bulletin 120, It~m 60 

The mere f.ac·t that· premi·ses are :Cocated on a ··street containing 
other stores and zoned for busiqess.does.·not require the issuing· 
authority to· grant a transfer thereto •.. se.e Burack Vo Li vfngst,.Q_g, 
Bulletin 330, Item 1. An isstling authority may properly consider 
the character of the nei.ghborh.ood and the public sentiment of the 
residents therein. Norton v. Camden, .Bulletin 97, Item 9. The . 
question as to the possible.creq.tion of a traffic.hazard may properly 
be considered, Fr·e.ed· Vo Wayne, Bulletin 892, · ttem· 7, as may a.lso the 
question of possihl.e· interference wit.h fire apparat1is, _B_a_s_i_l...,.·.~ 
Ramsey, Bulletin ?70, Item 12. 

After considering all the evidence I conclude that appellants 
have failed to sustain the burden of proof to establish that.the 
action of the issuing authority in either c~se was .erroneous·, Rule 
6 of State Regulations No. 15. · · · : · . 

Accordingly, .it is, on thi~ 7th day of Janua~y, l953, · 

ORDERED. that the.action of r~spondent in both c~s~~ b~··and the 
. same is hereby affirmed, and the appeals he.r~:Ln be· and ~he same ar~ 
hereby dismissed. 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - OCEAN COUNTY TAVERN ASSOCIATION v~ 
BAVEN AND BEACH HAVEN ·YACHT CLUB •. 

BEACH 

_OCEAN COUNTY TAVERN ASSOCIATION,· 
a corporation of the State of 
New Jorsey, 

/ 

Appellant, 

· .. ~ .- . 

... ; 

-ys~ .. : 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF T8E BOROUGH 
:op BEACH HAVEN, and BEACH.HAVEN 
.YACHT CLUB, . . 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

.. 

R_espond ent s ~ ) . 

- - - - - - - - ~ - ~ ~.~ ~··-.~ ~ -
Robert Jo N6vins, Esq.~ Attorriey for Appellant~ .. 
Berry, . vJhi t·son & Berry, Es.qs·~, .by· Franklin HQ . B~rry; Esq., . ·.. . . 

· · ·, : Attorneys for·:Respondent :·Borough .QounciJ. 
William Bo Knight,: Esq~~ Attorney fdr Respondent Bea~h Hayen 

· Yacht Clubfi · 
BY TI-IE "DIREC.T.OR ~ 

This i.s ·an appe.al· from th~. actior1-:o:f ·the r~spondent· BorOugh 
·Council. in granting a ·club lic·ense to re.spondent Beach Haven Yacht 
Slub, . . 

Appellant . adv?,nces · as reasorrs for the rev'.e.rsal of ·the ·respon­
dent. Borough Council 9 s ·ac.tion t·hat ~ 

.. , 

;'(A) The original Beach Haven Yacht Club, organi~~d in 1Sa6J · 
Gonveyed by its members their entire interest in .the 
Yacht Club to the present owner~·~n:l952e It is illeged 
that the present own~rs'of the Yacht Cl~b are oP6ratirig 
and will' operate t.he' san1e as q, cornrnercial .:enterprise 'for 
pecun:Lary profit and 'benefit and not ·.in·"the true 'meani'ng 
of an' association not: for pecurilary prdfi t and would$ . 
therefore, not be entitled to hold a Club License. 
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~v_('B) Ther··e are sufficient. ··taverns· wfth1n the· irimiediate vi cini t-.v 
. ·of t.he .Respondent 9 s premises .t·o ·adequately care for the ., 

needs of the comn1unity'~- ·· .. · -· · ... · ... ·· ·· · · - · · . · 

17 ( C) It would be against the best int·erests of the public for 
· another .license of any .,type to be granted where there are 
.: sur:.(fC.J..'_e'nt lf censes .available to more. than take .care' ·of 
all 6~ the- neads of the public. 

u-_( D) The_ method of-. purchase 1 'the.~ ·:·suri;.ouriding .. ·com~ercial ent_e·r­
prise :engaged.- in by the p1~·e=·sent. owners indicate that the 

.: .. · .. pr:e~?.-.?es.,may be operated as a public· tave.rr1, "which would 
be.in violation of the rules and regulatiops governing 
t-he issuance of· a Club License for such premises. n · 

·rn its_~ns~er respondent Borough-.Council alleg~s that respon- · 
dent Be.a.ch Haven Yacht Club is a club a;nd ·i-s .not a comm_ercial enter­
prise; that the Club has been in existence and in· exclusive posses­
sion of its premises for more· than three years immediately prior to 
the filing ·of its application,. and that the issuance· of the .license 
was not contrary to the public_ interest. · 

. :Two membe~s of the· respondent Borough Council voted.in favor of 
granting the-license to respondent Beach Haven Yacht Club. The third 
member thereof, by reason of bein~ the holder of a liquor license in 
the Borough, disqu~lifi~d himself from participating in any manner 
whatsoever in the proceedings. · 

.. The resp9ndent.Beac~ Ha~en Yacht Clubi hereinafter referred to 
as the· -Club~ "t~a.-s incorporated in lC-6·4. The objects for which the 
Club was formed, according to the certificate of incorporation, 
were 11 •• " the mental and physical impr:'ove.ment of their members by­
t:rn maintenance (sic) of boat houses.1 wharfs, bbat.s"and yachts nncl. 
the encouragement and promotion of the science of seamanship and 
navigation and such other object~ appropriate to the purpose for 
which they are organized.u 

Appellant ·contends~ among other things; that the respondent 
Club is now operated for commercial gairi ·and, ·therefore, ceased to 
operate as a Club not for pecuniary pi-~ofi t ~ · 'Appe·llan_t produced one 
Gustave Tueckmantel; Jr. as a witness to substantiate· its. contention. 
Gustave Tueckmantel, Jr. and George T~eckma~tel are holders of a 
plenary re.tail consumption license is·sue·d· by the respondent Borough 
Council for the front part of_the·buJld.in·g.·:wherein the.·c1ub has its 
quarters, Gustave __ Tu·eckmantel, Jr. testi_f_ied that he and Herman Fred 
Gru_nninger· ~(to· wl)oµi"_ he_ r_efetr•e_d· a~ _~rJJi:c_.- He~mani'/) conferred on divers 

·· occasions ove:r a period of time v.Ji th' reference to extending the 
Tueckmantel li ce:hse .to cover 'the . CJub_ pr·emis·es e. ·. N·othing·, however, 
was accomplished ~s a resul~ bf the ·conferences which took place. He 
further testified that during these conferences Herman<Fred·Grunninger 
indicated to him-that he was the president of the Club, and, in 
addition:-.theret·o ~ .. ·the· owner .·ther·e.of. ·· He was. c.ros.-s-:-examined .at length 
by_ .. the· attorney for ·_the . re.s.pondent. Club .. concerning the .-purposes for 
which the Yacht Club was formed:~ v1hether he knew the. names of the 
officers of the Club or the pre~ent members and whether he had · 
knowledge~of·the purpose.·for which the· Club wa~ formed. The witness 
admitted that he knew nothing whats-oev_er concerriint; the officers, . 
memberB, or the affairs of the Club. He further testified that 
Herma~ Fred ·G:ru~nnihger ,.wa_s::the ~only persoh who- spoke--to him· ·relative 
to the Club'· pl.ans. · · 

:Charle-s ·Eo. ·Moffett, ·Jr~ t.es_ti:fied .that he is- the secretary of 
the Beach Haven Yacht Club and has held th~t cffice during the past 
four· years?:· that some time _ago the· building where the-. Club quarters · 
are located ·was sold by the. Glub t-,o the J. &· JL;: -Construction Company, 
a corporati.on_~ -that the money ·re_c:eived from the· ·sale .of the. property 
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was distr.ibut.ed·. to-. the holders of certificates of indebtedness when 
surrendered by. them~ that the .... second,"fi·oor·:,an:di'one "room ·off the first 
.floor was leased by the new owner to the· d·lub·~ :·,that: the·' s·aid Club· 
maintains a bank ac-count i.n i t·s name where monies received by the 
Club are deposited and- check's .. ar.e · dra111in .. :theJ.'"'e·ori· :f°or· :Pa'Yment of · 
various Club bills. and. $Xpe';r1s.e·s.·~. t:iha:t ·the ... qlub. holds>regular a:h~d . 
special. meetings; of the, board. of tt•ustees; ·and· that t:he .- secretary .. 
keeps official minutes of° all btisih.ess :tr·ari!sact·ed-~- t·hat· .persons· . · 
proposed for membership are passed upon bf ~ member~hip ~om~ittee~ 
that tl'~e off~cers, .~n addition to the. membe~s qf th.e board of· 
trustees and the secretary, are· a· .commodore,,· a vice-commodore, arid a 
treasurer. Charles E. Moffett.? Jr .• further testified that Herman 
Fred Grunninger holds no ·office· but is 'the ·steward of the Club which 
has~ membership of 166 pe~sons; 60 of wh6m o~n p~ivate boats.· 

It appears from tbe undisputed testimony that Herman Fred 
Grunninger is th!?._ s?cretary" of the. J. & H. Construction Company, the 
owner of the Club premises, as well as the steward of the Club. For 
acting in the latter capacity, Herman Fred Grunninger receives a 
specified salary from.the Club. It ftirther. appears from the undis­
puted evidence pres~nted herein that the Tueckmantel liqubr license 
has received the approval of the responder~ Borough. Co~ncil. for a 
place-to-place transfer to premises· on the opposite corner of the 
street from .where it is now· located, when said premise_s, now under 
construction, are completed. 

·.-~here is tBstimony to the eff~qt that, in addition to the 
TueckmaQte.1 license, there~.are tw,o ot0.er.taverns.within two blocks 
of the Club premi-ses o · · ...... 

· ... The testimony of Gustave Tueckr~antel,· Jro carries little weight, 
the greater part th.ereof being pure· hE?arsay o ·The operation of the_ 
Club.\l as described by Charles Eo Moffet~, Jro;·called as a witness 
for both the appell.ant. and the res.pondent Club .\l appears to be r.egu­
lar and legal in all ~espects. The fact,.·staridihg alone, that.the 
stevrard of the Club· is. an officer of the corporation whfch owns the 
buildin·g wherein the ·Club is located· is insuffic.i'eht ·to warrant the 
conblusioh that the Club is acting .a~ a fr6ht for :the Jo & Ho 

. Const.ruction Company q:- -~ As the late_· Cornmis-sio'ner ·B;·1rnett. stated in 
.Sobociepski __ et alo v~.' Newar.:k et_~~~_, .. Bull.etin 309; It·em..·2~ ... 

'·'-Hhile. recogni.zi:qg. .that consic;lerg.qle latitude should be ·given. 
··to appellan~s in:~eeking·to suppd~~ their charge·of a'Vfront9 
. situation, wh~ch h.8:r:~ ~s_ $$~~nt:i;~:Ll.Y 'one Qf fra1id~ I ·can · 

. ··sustain._ that cqarge. onJ_y on ·t11e·:·p0sis ·qf· clear.9 cogent and 
. convin~it?-g·· ev~d-enc:e.~ · SummeI'ill ·v ~ ·._ Sutfin1erilf, ... 8} ·.No J a, Eq. · 3 

·-: (Ch •. 19~4), ·.aff: 9 d .. IQ..· 350 ·CE~·& ·A~·· ~9~!+-Y~ Firemen-1 s Funq 
T~s· o . C.o o.. v o . Ni choJ. s·on..,~ -. 10~· N ~ . _Jo ; -~·-~f e :)?°" ~ Ch~ · 19:2:8 . .) ·, af f v d .. ._ 
.H1:o, 3-7 5 TE 0 & . Ao·. 1928) ~- Newark Live . .Poul try. Co.· v IJ Fauer, .. 
11-8.: N., J ~ Lo 556 .(Sup~ Ct~ 1937)·, affrd 120 N. J.,, L.o 187 
(E. & Ao 1938) o·i~ . . . . ·· : ·. 

A careful examination of the transcript of the instant pro­
ceedings indicate-s: :that no such evidence appearso 

The contention that there are suf.f:Ccient outlets· in .the --neigh­
borhood adequately to supply the needs of the people living in the 
immediate vicinity would carry wei.~ht if the application were for a 
consumption or distribution licenseo The object of a club license, 
however.9 is not to supply the needs of the neighborhood~ The 
holder of such a license cannot lawfully sell alcoholic beverages to 
the general public but must confine such sales to bona fide members 
and their bona fide guests. The stated objection cari'ies no weight 
so far as a·· club license is concernedo Re Irish American Associa-
!J-on- of Kear~)L_ Jo Vo Kearny, Dulletin 293, Item 11 ~ Re Branch_ lJJ 
.A~i_~an F~-Q._~ra~ion of Hosiery 'Aorkers 2 Bullet~n 523, Item 5 ~ 
Re Indian Lake Community Club, Inc., Bulletin 845, Item 8. 
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There is n.o. evidence that=-"a-ny~~··membEfr: of .. the lo.cal issui.ng 
authority was impr<?perly motivated .. --.. " · · 

,···. ··. '·. ,, 

. Upoh the .. ev;i_.depce· adduced herei-ri,.:. I: conctuct·e.· that. appellant~ has 
failed to sustain "the -.. burden .. of :prdof to ·"show that r·e spondent . 
Borough Council abused its. disct·eti_¢d1ary"· power in gr-anting the 
withtn ·club licenseo ·Hence; the·~~tiori.b~ the're~pondent~Borough 
Council will be . affirmed·o · · ·. . . ·: · · ' · · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this lL~th _:day of January, 1953, · 

ORDERED that the action· ·of re:spond~nt ·Borough Councii be and 
the ·same is hereby affi-rmed,: ~rid· the appeal herein: be and the same 
is herebi dismissedo . · 

"'DOI.UNIC A •. · CAVI.CCHIA 
Direc·tor • 

. . . 

3. IJOTICE - HEREIN.OF APPLICATION FORMS'. FOR RETAIL LICENSES FOR THE 
LICENSE.YEAR 1953-54. 

.N Q 1 I Q E 

TO ALL NrriNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHOIUTIES ~ 

No changes are contemplated in th~ application forms for retail 
licenses foi_, the next fiscal year beginning July 1, 1953. 

The form of application for municipal-retail licenses and for 
Club licenses may be found in Bulletin 893, Items 2 and 3 resp~c- · 
tively. The license certi£icate forms as prescrib~d in Items 4, 5j · 
·6, 7 and 8 1n Bull.etin SJJ ·will continue in effect except, of course, 
for the necessary changes in expiration date. 

At this time I again wish to point out to all license issuing 
authorities. the extreme import'ance in_ requiring that applicants 
answer all questions· fully and completely. Under no circumstances 
should ah application be passed upon unless each question is answered 
fully and comp~:et·e1ya · 

I urge that. all lic-eris.e.'.issuing authorities take immediate 
steps·.to.·obtain·:a.suffici~nt·:sJpply of ripplication forms and.license 
certl.ficates· at the ·earliest ooss:Lble moment so that thev will be 
availabl~ .whe~ the. ti-me· comes .... for the rene--vval of license~ for the 
next fisc.al year o "When. or.C.L.e1'."'j.pg y.o.ur supply of application forms 
bear in ··mind:;. with :-r~esp:ec.t ·to the quantity necessary, that retail 
licensees .:::rr'iu>$t .. be ·-ru'rnished with an additional copy in order to. 
c:omply with .. ~ule, 16 .. of· Regulations No. 20. which requires that a 
photostatic.:·-:6:r ·tr:ue .~copy .. of ·the applicat·ion ·-be kept on the lice.nsed 
premises available for inspectiono 

Dated~ January 14, 1953. 

. D01ITNIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

'· .. :. ~··. .. -
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RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PE I -R O[iS FRUl'1 -JULY 1, 1952 TO .Dt:CEVijjER · 31 ~ · 1952 ' 
ls t Qu<lrter. 2d- Quar te'r · 

Jui Y, Aug • , Sept . Oct. , Nov • ·, Qe·c. 
ARRE:.STS: 
Tofal rn_;rrber of persons arre~tt:d 

Licensees ano employees 
8;_1otlet!;:!ers 
A8C ::::~ent i tnper sondors 

SEIZURE~: I 

Motor vehicles - cars 
. - truc~s 
Stills - over 50 gallons 

- 50 ~allons or under 
Alcohol 
Ma.sh - gslluns 
D!stilleci <:.ilcoholic ~everages - gollons 
~Jlne - gallons 

_Brewea m8lt alcoholi~ bevera~es - ~allons 
RETAIL LICENSEES: 

Premises inspected 
Premises 1-ihere alcoholic bt:Nerc.iges were gauged 
Bottles gsuged 
Premises'where violations ~ere found 
Violations Found 

Type of violations found: 
Unque;:.lif ied employees 
Disposal ~ermit necessary 
Reg. h3d sign not posted 
Other mercsntile business 
ProbLbited signs 
Pr ob c;;b l e t' ron ts 
Gemb 1 i ng devices 
Other violations 

. Mislabeled beer taps 
STAT~ LICENSEES: 

Premises inspected 
_License appl i cet i on.s invest i ~r.·.ted 

COt-'1PL/.l.lNTS: 
Complaints assigned for investigation 
Investigations compl1::ted 
Invest i ~cd ions prnd i t1Z 

Lf.'l,80F{AT ORY: 
.Anc;lyses meide 
Refills(from licen~ed premises) - bottles 
Boitles From unlicensed premises 

ID~NTIFICATION BUR~A~ 
. Criminal fin~erprint identif icatlons made 

Perscins fingerprinted r·or non-criminel purposes 
·Jdentif ication cont~cts m~de w/othtr enforcemE;nt agencies 
Motor vehicle identi.fications viB N.J.State Police teletype 

DISClPLU~ARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Ceses transmitted .. to rr:unicipalities 

violations involved: 
Sale to minors· 

Tl 
30 
45 ,., 

'-

8 
2 
4 

16 
0 

57,528.10" 
157. 23 
27.53 
89.61 

2,591 
2,248 

39,753 
288 
371 

164 
21") ' 

6 
17 
3 
~ 

1 
155 

0 

1, 34 9 
l) 231 

( lb3) 

84 
918 

.760 

20 
19 
b Sale during prohibited hours 

Permittin~ females at the bar 
Sale to n;n-members by clubs 
Permittir.g loftery activity (raffle, 50-50 club) on prtmises 
Pe:rmittins;;; immqral activity on t)rtrni.ses , 

3 
2 
z 
1 
l 
1 
l 
0 

Per mitt ing gambling (1rmgers, ce;rds} .on premises 
Failure to afford view into.premises during prohibited hours 
Permittin~ fem~ies to tend bar 
Sale on c.redi_f by retai 1 i icensee. 
Pessessing chilled.beer (DL licensee) 
Sale of less than 72 fluid oz. of beer (DL licensee) 
Permitting brawls on premises 
Permittin~ bookmaking on premises 
Permitting hostesses on premises 
Sele to intoxicated persons 
Per mitt i r><-d mi nor to tend bar 
Bartender work i r~ wh i ~-~- drunk 

:j 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

. 5· 
1 
2 

io 
485.00 

4 7, ·54·5. 00 
. 89.69 ... 

207.57 
50.65· 

2,896 
;::,662 

·4 7' 158 
. 271 

565 

131 . 
24 
26-· 
3 

lb 
6 
5 

148 
4 

69 
'22 

i,156 
'1, 1°63 

'33 

271 
2 

.5~ 

59 
. 604" 

510 
,9 .. 

·~5· 

f 7 
· 10 

1 
1 
2 
0 
l · 
l 
1 
o.· 
1 
1 
2 
1 
l 
1 
l 

132 
S3 
n 
2 

15 
·:.: 

.,,; 

6 

"4iJ~). 00 
.8lu81LIO 

.226. 92 
255.10 
140~26 

295 
52 
)2 
~o 
19 
9 
6 

305 
·4 

. 2":, 505 
2,394 

93 
635. 
11 

12? 

143 
1,522 

' i, 270 
. 32 

.8 7 

37 
29 
7 
4 
4 
.2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
l 
l 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Ccnt'd) 
Cases instituted at Division 

1st Quarter 
July, Aug., Sept.· 

'" 

Violations involved: · 
::-ale to minors 
S.sle during pr"ohibited,hours ·· ... 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 
Fraud anci r· ron t 
Possessing illicit liquor 
Hindering investigation 
Sale beyond scope of license 
sale to intoxicated perso~s 
Mislabeling beer tops 
Unauthorized transportation 
Permitting hostesses on premises 
Permitting prostitutes on premises 
permitting foul languC.ige on premises 
~ole below· minimum resale price . 
~ailure to afford view into premises during prohibited hours 
lm~loying unqualified persons 
Possessing contraceptives on ?remises 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 
Permiitin~ slot.machines on premises 
Permitting bookrnaking on prt:mises 
Purchase from improper source 
Sale on election ciay 
Licensee worming while drunk 
I\ id i ng and abetting sale during ·prohibited hours 
Del i very without bona f i de i nvo ·ice 
Reta i 1 er soliciting house-to-house 
Permitting.~inb8ll machines on premists 
Permitting.f~males at bar 
Conducting business as a nuis~nce 
v1holesaler accepting ordinary checks from reh.:iler in defciud 
Permitting .gambling (dice) on pre:nises 

.. 4·6* 

20 
7 
6 
2 
4 
4 
2 
1 
0 
2 
,~ 

('.. 

0 
0 
2 
2 
1 
l 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 
1 
1 
0 

*Includes one cancellation proceedin~~ for conouct of other merc8.ntile business 
on consumption. ) i censed pr cm i ses · . -

Cases brought by_mynicipe:iities on own. initiE:tive 
Viglations invo1v~d: 

~ale fo minors 
Sale dludng prohibited hcurs 
Permitting brav;ls on premist:::; .. 

·.'. 

Permitting bOokmakin~ on premises 
Pern:ittinf; '.lot.ter.y acti.vity cn.prt:mises 
Sale to intoxicated persons 
Fraud cind fr .on t 
E.mpl oy i ng unqu.c:.1 if i ed ;)er sons 
Permitting persons of ili reµutt; on premises 
Conducting business as e nuisance 
Permittin£ f::~'rrblin8 (G:ird~J on premises 
Permitting ·~mmorel activity on premises 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total number of hearings held 

Appec.ls 
Disciplinory proceedings 
~Hgi bil ity 
:.ieizures 
Applications for license 
Tax revocations 

end r.eported 11+ 

6 
b 
0 
2 

._;Q 

2 
0 
0 
0 
' 0 

0 
(\ v 

88 
9 

46 
22 
6 
s 
0 

2a o~PJi~ETIN 954 
Oct., Nov., UE:c. Total 

44 90 

10 30 
8 1) 
7 13 
5 

..., 
I 

2 6 
2 6 
2 4 
3 4 
4 4 
1 3 
1 3 
3 3 
3 3 
0 2 
0 i 
l 2 
1 i 

1 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 L 
0 l 
0 l 
0 l 
0 1 
0 1 
0 1 
0 1 
0 1 
1 l . 

47 bl 

~3 29 
() 12 

11 11 
4 b 

!2 .2 
0 2 

: 1 
:"l . · 1·: 
· 1· 1 

l 1 
i .. .l 
1 t 

101 -. .189 
9 18 .. 

~l .. 87 .. 
25 .. .47 '·: 

20 26· 
·o· .. 5 
6 b :: 

.. 

PE.RMI TS ISSUED: 
Total number. of permits issued 

Em~Jl oyrnent 
Sol icitors 1 

oisposa~ of altohollc bever~ges 
Social affoirs· 
Speciol ~line 
Mi scel 1 zneous · 

·nated~ January 12, 1953. 

7, 439 . 3,827 
2,578 484 
2,980 178 

2:~5 346 
l, 102 1, 029. 

175 1, 275· 
579 515 

DOMINIC A,. CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 

11~266 '. 

2,862 
. ),158. 

571 
. . 2, 131 
.1,450 
1,094 

. . 

.. 

.. 
" 

.. 
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·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGs··~ SALE -DURiNd.~ROHIBITED HOURS AND 
FAILING TO HAVE LICENSED.PREMISES.CLOSED· DURING PROHIBITED "HOURS 
IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - 'LICENSE SUSPENDED.' FOR 15 DAYS, 
IJESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disci~linary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL FEDOHCIK 
341 Johnston Avenue 
Jersey City 4; N. Jo, . . . ~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-448, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City .of 
Jersey City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND GRDER 

Mtchael Fedorcik, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo · 
Edward F. Ambrose,. Es.qc, appearing for· Di vision of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded ·QQQ vult to -charges alleging that ( 1) he 
cond~cted·his licensed business befqre 1:00 p.m. on Sunday and· (2) 
suffered and permitted persons other than himself and his actual 
employees and· agents in and upon his licensed premises during pro-
hibited 4ours,. both in violation of local regulatioriso · 

The file discloses ··that, at approximately· 10 :JO. aom., on 
Sunday, November 2, .1952, two ABC agents arrived.in the vicinity of 
defendantjs lic~rtsed.p~~mises and placed·the premises under observa~ 
tiono They observed~·a number of people enter arid leave through a · 
side door of .the building in which the licensed premises are located. 
At approximately 11:45 a.m~, .one of ·the agents entered this door 
which .leads into a .hallway, ·from whence he entered the ·barroom of 
the licensed premises through a door connecting.the barroom with the 
hallway. The second agent also entered the barre.om via the same 
route. There were approximately sixteen.male patrons at the bar 
.drinking beer or whiskeyo Each.of the agents orde~ed and was served 
a glass Qf. beer, ·for which he paid. ten ,cents to.the bartender who, 
from time to time, received orders.from:th~ licensee who.~a~ st~nd­
ing in the rear of the barroom. When the agents identified them­
selves to the 1 license~ he declined to make a· written statement but 
orally admitted that the license·d premises were open and that he had 
been selling· alcoholic beverages during ·prohibited. hours on that 
mo~ning~ · 

'The defendant· has no prio~ adjudicated reco·rd~ . I shall· sus-. · 
pend his litense for fifteen days.· Re· Lei\Clubi A Cofpo, Bulletin 
946, Item 9o Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving • net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly,. it is,. on this 29th day of December, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-44$, issued .. 
by the Jl/[unicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· of the· City of 
Jersey City to Michael Fedorcik, 341 Johnston Avenue, Jersey Cit~r:, 
be and the same .is hereby suspended for a period of ten ( 10) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.mo, January 5, 195~, and terminating at 2~00 
a~mo January 15, 19530 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDTNGS ·-. s·ALE OF ALCOHOLIC' BEVERAGES BY··'R.ETAILER· 
.·TO ANOTHER RETAILER TN ·vrOLATION OF }WLE. 15 OF STATE REGUL.ATI:ONS 

\. NO. 20 _, ]~ICENSE ·susPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 p"()R ·PLEAo . ;" ;_. ; 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JACOB Ho KILL· 
T/a MOUNTAIN INN 
Greenwood Lake ·:Road 

) 

) 

) 

Ringwood,· P.O~ ·Wanaque, RFD, N.J. ~) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Borough C6uncil of the Borough of } 
Ringwood. 
- - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - ...:· - - ) 
Jacob H. Kill, Pro Se. ·· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F •. Ambrose, "Esqo,. appearing for Di vision of Alcoholi .. c 
Bevera~e Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

,· .. 

Defendant pleaded non vult to:· a· charge all.eging_ that ':he·.".sold ·. 
alcoholic beverages t·o anoth8rretailer ~ in violatii<;m· of Rule.;; ~5- qf. 
State Regulatioris I\fo. 20 o · ..... 

• • .• t . 

· The file ·discloses that, on the night .. of ifonday,· ·acto:be·~ .. 13·, 
1952, a bartender employed by another retailer informed defendant 
that .the supply of' beer at his employer 'is tavern had been_· exh_austed 
an¢l asked defendant for the Hloan 11 .of a half barrel of. beer. :When 
defendarit assented to this arrangement the aforementioned bartender 
.took a· half· barrel of bee·r from defendant·" s licensed pr·e~nises· .and 
transpor:t~d .it t? the .licensed p:r'emises ?f pis ~mployer •. _D.~fe~dan:t 
accepted .~:)l2c, 7..5 in payrri~p.t. for tne beer. Both. defenda~t and_ the· _bar­
tender, gav~. written .. st$.te1!1ents admitting_ the. sal(3.,_:_ which. corwtitutes 
a ~iol~tioh.of Rule 15 of Stat~ Regulations .Noo·zQ.. · 

'• ; .. 

Def end~nt has no prior_ adjudicated re cord~ I shall suspend. 
defe.ridB;nt ~ s ... license for fi.ft.een days. Five days will be._ r~mitt.ed for 
the.plea ente~ed herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days~ 
Re Ileynolds,. Bulletin 877, Item 4. · . .· · 

Accordingly,~ it is, o~_this 29th.day of necemb~r~ 1952, .-:~ 
' ' . . . . . . . " ~ . .. 

ORDERED that· .Plenary· Ret~.11,'c~nsumption Lie ens·~ ·c-·2, · 1:s~~id·: :by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of Ringwood to Jacob H. Kill; 
t/ a l~ounta_iJ'.l Inn, for ... Pr,emi.se~. ox1. 9-r:.e .. enwoo,d. L.ake. ~o.ad.,:--RingY.'J.opd, be 
an'd th_e same is. her'eby' susp·end..ed fo.r·-~~n.·,.{TO). days, :co~niencing: at .. ~·: .. 
3 ~90. ao~fl~. J9-nuary ·5;-.. :.1.95}/"£\fl/~-~-t~r~~:~na,ting. at 3 ~oo· .a .• -hi •. ~anuary 15.:, _: 
.1953. . ........ '· ......... · .. ··:.···· .. - .. . 

.. ,, .. 
I • ,! : 

.. DOMI~lC A~ DAVICCHJA 
· .. Dir'e·ct.or. ·: · · · 

. ~ ' . 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ···qALE--·pUR~T:JG PROHIBITED. HOURS_,, IN . 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE··.REGULATIONS N:O" 3 ~L ... :·LICENSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 15 DAYS, . LESS 5 FOR PLEA•, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against 

HARRY KAISER 
T/a KAISER 9 S BAR 
321 VanHorne Street 

·) 
\ 

) 

Jersey City 4, N~ J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
tion License C-43J issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control ·of th~_City of 
Jersey City. 

- - - ~ - --·- - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

.. ( 

Harry Kaiser, Defendant~license~, Pro Se. 
David s~ Piltzer, Esqo, appearing 'for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

_ Def~ri<;iant ·:plEfad.e.d QQ.Q vult to a charge alleging that he sold, 
after lO~DO.p.mo, on a weekday,._a 1-pint bottle of whiskey in its 
original· c.ontainer. for consu~ption off the licensed premises, in 
violation ·of. Rule 1 of State Regulations No11 38. 

The file discloses that.-~~o ABC agents visited the licensed 
premises at approximately 11~30 ·p.m. on Saturday, December 13, 1952" 
Between 11~45 p.m. and 11:55 p~m~i they observed the licensee make 
three separate s.ale,s .of beer and whiskey in original containers for 
off-premises consumption. At app;r-oximately 11~55 p.ms, one of tJ:1e 
agents order_ed from the licensee a· pint bottle of Calvert .Reserve 
Blended whiskey •vto ,take home~~. The licensee put a pint bottle of 
t.bat brand .of. -whiskey in a paper bag_ .and placed it on the·· .bar in 
front of -the. agent who paid the licensee ta oOO· therefor. ·The agent 
_p'icke~ 'up the bag containing the whiskey and,, ... with his c·ompanion, _ .. 
went· to :the.- door of the· licensed premises as ·though-'leavingo How-·· 
ever, b_oth- agents immediately returned ·to the bar and identi·fied 
themselves to the licensee who verbally admitted ... ma):dng the.· sale but 
refused to give a written statement. · 

.I " 

Defendant. has no p;rior adjudicated recordo. r· shall impose the: 
minimum penalty for violations of th.is type ,;.._ :fifteen days.· · 
Re Cohen, Bulletin -945, Item 14. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered h~rein~ leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 

. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of January, 1953, 

·ORDERED th at.· Plen_a.ry Ret ai ~- .Co1:'J.·~mmpti-o:q_· Li c (3Jl'S e. C-43. ,.:. i:ssued by 
th~ I·,Tu,n;i_cipal, B9ar9. .. 9f A_l_cohol;i:c Bev:erage .QQntr:o~ .. o_f _tl~.~ C.:i.:ty of -
Jersey· .. City_·~·t"o ·· Hatrj' "KaTs·er:·~< t/a K_a,f .. -serr:s·.·B.·ai~-·~-~- J2.F.Vanllorn,~ Street j 
Jersey City, be and the -sam~. is ... h~reoy. _susp,E?nded. for .-a p!erio·d of ten 

· (10) days, commencing at 2~00· aom~. January 12, 1953, and terminating 
at 2 ~ 00 a o nL •. ·JanuB:!::Y .. 2 2, , 1953 •. 

. ·. :·:. . ' I • ,, • ; ' 

·DO.VIHH.C· A,. ·CAVICCHIA . 
··: .D;L~_eetoro ·. · 

. _ . ..,,:: ... · 
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s.· .· DISCI°PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE - $AL:Ef ... 0F AL(:OHOLIC· ·-: : 
BEVERAGES FOR OFF-PRE.M~SES. ~QN~rLTN.~';J7ION .~. LIGENBE, SUSPEI\TDED FOR· 15 
DAYS LES'S 5 FOR P'LEA' . . ·-. .. ... ···. . I .... . ' . ... " : . _· . ... • . :·· ~.- .: : . <. :·: '" .. : ·,· .. : . .- ... ' . . "' . 

.... . . .. ' . .: . 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y· 
: i 

) 

) 

) 

Proceedings against 

lVIAPLEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB 
28 Baker Street · 
naplewood, N~ J., 

Holder of Club_ License CB-58,. issur~d 
by the Director· of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER: 

- - - - - - - - - . - - .... - - .:;.. - - - - ,). .. : : . . - ,. 

Stanley L. Gedney, Jr•, Esq., Attorney for Defendan"t?'...:licensee. 
William. F o Wood, Esq., appearing for Di.vision of Alcoholic .. : 

Beverage Control. 

BY TH:8 DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vuit tc) the following charge~ ------ --
11 0n or about November 12, 1952 and prior thereto you $old, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery _of alqoholic be~e~a~~s for con­
sumption off your l'icensed prem.ises·~. ·in violation of Rule 9 
o·f State Regulations No. 7 .'u · 

Rule· 9 of State Regulatio'ns No. 7 provides~ 
.. . 

~ 1 No club licensee sh_a11 sel.l, serve· or deliver, or allow,. 
permit or-suffer the sale, service.or delivery of~any·a~~o­

'hdlic beverage except for cons~mption on the li6ensed ·· 
premises~H 

The file herein·di~closes that, during the cours~ pf an investi~ 
gation. hy ABC agents, .James Heath, a _bartender emp.loyed by. defendant, 
admitted to the agents that i 1some time .. after the past Election Dayu 
he so'ld_a case oi' ·fifths of Park and Tilford Private Stock Blend of 
Straight. VJhiskie:s to a member of the club for off-premises consump­
tion. Maurice Mark, General Manager of defendant club, stated to the 
agents that it was not ~·general practipe·to sell·liquor to me6bers 

. for consumption off the liceris~d premisest.but that it had been done 
about a dozen times in the past year-and-a-half o It further appears 
from the file that the Board. of Govern.o_rs· of Maplewood· Qountry Club 
has recently instructed the proper officers of the club to give : 
orders· ·to the .. manager that hereafter· liquor" is to be sold· to m.embers 
for co~~umption on the licen~~d pr~mises only. 

Defendant has no prior adju.dicated record •. Under all "the cir­
cumstances, I shall su~p~nd defendarit 9 s license for a period of 
fifteen days~ Re Tadeusz KosGiuzko Polish Ame~ican Democr~tic Club, 
Bulletin 827, ~ It~m 14·$ Fi v~ .. Q.ays. wil1. be -remitted for ~q.e ·plea 
entered herein: leaving a net suspension of ·ten dayso · , .. 

"Ac:co.rdingly-,· it is,· on this_. 6tli .dq.y .of January, .:195J, 
. . 

ORDERED that Club License CB-58, issued by the Director of·the 
Divi~ion of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Maplewood Country Club, 
for premises 28· Baker Street, Maplewood, be and the same is hereby · 
suspended for t.en (10) ... days, ·c·omri1encing: at 2300 ,,aom• January 12, 1953, 
a.nd terminating at 2·~00 a.m~ January 22, 1953. · 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. . . 
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0 
/• DISCIPLIN"ARY -PROCEEDINGS···~ SALE. TO. MINOR :- LIG_EN$~ .. _SLJ.SP~.N.DED .FOR 

10.DAYS, LESS ~ FOR ~LEA~. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN·J. WATTERS 
1 Lincoln Street · 
Pater son ;z ,.. ·:N.~ · .. \h ;· ·: .. 

' . ) 
. · ; .: .: : .; 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consump-
tion License C-68, issuPd by the ~ ) 
Board of Alcoholic _Beverage Control .· 
for the City of Paterson. · ·) 
- - - - - - - - - -·- - -·- - - - -

CONCLUSIONS;°· 
AND ORDEH 

. .. . . . ~ . 

Vincent A. Pernetti, Esq., Attorney for Defe·n·d.ant.:l'icensee~ 
Davids. Piltzer, Esqo, appearing for Divisioh of Alcoholic 

Beverag~ Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
, 

Defendant has pleaded Q.Qg ~ to the follo"wing ch~rge~ 

. '. -~; .. : . ... 

. 110n Wednesday, November 5, 1952 ,. you solq, serve.d and delivered 
and allowed, perm1tted and suffered the -sa.le; service and·· 
delivery of an alcoholic-be~erage, .directly or indirectly, 
at your licensed premises to deorge ---, a·person· under the 
age ~f twsnty-one (21) .Years~ in violation of Rule 1 of 
Stat·e,,. Regulations No. 20. n- · 

· The· file _herein· discloses that, during the course or- an inve·s"".'"· 
tigation, George ---, 18.years of age, ·gave to ADC agents ~ state­
_ment where=in-he ·said t_hat he entered defendant9s licensed premises 
on Wednesday, November 5-, 1952, at about 8~00 porn •. , and plirchased 
from defendant a bott.le of wine for the sum of 85¢. Subsequently 
the agents accompanied.the mitjor to defendant 9 s premises, and·the 
minor identified the licensee·as·th~ person who had sold the wine to 
hin. The licensee admitted to the agents that he had been tending 
bar on tbe evenini of Novemb~r 5,·but stated that he did not recall 
seeing the minor in his place of business. 

· Defendant has no· prior· ·record.. In attempted mitigation defend­
ant alleges that t~e,minor appe~r~ to b~ over the age of twenty-one: 
years. His contentiqn is- not supported by the report of the ABC 
agents •. · In·an~eyent; ~t does not app~ar that the minor falsely 
represented in writ;i.ng that .. he was twenty-one years of age or over 
and, hehce, defendant h~s not.·est~bli~hed ~valid d~fense to th~-~· 
charge herein under the provisions of R. 8& 33~1-77. I shall sus-

,pend defenda~1tis J._icen.se for a period of ten days, which is the 
. minimum period of. suspension imposed in a case of this kindo 
Re Rosenblit, Bulletin 950, Item 7. Five.days will be remitted for 
the plea, leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of December, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-68, issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to 
John J •. Watters, for premises 1 Lincoln Street, Paterson, be and·the 
same is--hereby suspended for five ( 5) days, commencing at 3 ~00 a.m. 
~anuary 5, 1953, and terminating at 3~00 a.m. January 10, 1953!1) 

DOMINIC Ac CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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10. DiE3CIPLINARY PROCEEDING'S -- I/lISJ~I.BELED BEEH ·TA.P - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLE~. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CEAnLES A. GRAHAM 
T/a BARNEriAT TAV~RN 
:State Highway Haute 0~h 
Union Township (Ocean County) 
PoO. Barnegat, N. Jo, 

) . 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-4, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of tJ;ie· Township·. 
of Union (Ocean County)~ .. . ). 
- - ~ - - - - - -~- - - - - - - ~ -
Charles A. Graham, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 

·cmJCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq.,. appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control •. 

BV THE DIRECTOR~· 

Defendant pleaded rion vult to a charge 2.llegirig that he pos­
sessed a mislabeled beer tai)()'i} his licensed. prenises, in violation 
of Hul.e 26 of State Regulations No •. 20 •. -

l. 

During the course of a routine inspection of defendantVs 
licensed premises on November 18, 1952,: an 'a&:~ent of the S~ate Divi­
sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control found a beer. tap. labeled 
11'DallcJritine 1 .. 1 connected :with a barrel of Schmidt~s ... beer. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo, I sh~ll'suspend the 
license for three days (the minimum p~ridd heretofore imposed·in su~ 
cases_). ·One day ·will be renitted for; the plea entered herein; leav­
ing a net. suspension of two days. Re Cz@licki, Bulletin 922, 
Item 7. 

Accordingly, it.is, on ihis 29th d~y of December, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cpnsumpt.ion License C-4, issued by 
the Township Committee of th.e Towhship·of.Union (Ocean.County)·to 
Charles· A~ Gr.aham, t/ a Barirngat. Tavern, ·Stats Highway Route }4, 
Union Township (Oceap Cou~ty), be and the same is hereby susp~nded 
·for a p·eriod ·of two ( 2) ·:days, commencing· at 2 ~ 00 a om. January 5, 
1953;· and term~nating. at Z:;OO a.m. Ja:puary 7, 1953.:. 

DOi\Hr:n c A •. CAVICCHIA 
Director •. :· 
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·11. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICANT HAS NO REGARD FOR TRUTH OR VERACITY -
APPLICATION TO LIFT .DENIED. 

• .. 

1-.'.tORAL TURPITUDE ·- BLACKMAIL. 

In the Matter of an Application to 
Hemove Disqualificat~9n because 
of a Conviction, Pur~tiant to 
Ro S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case ·No. 1016 ~ 
- .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Petitioner has filed a petition to remove any disqualification 
that may exist because of his .criminal record. R. S. 33:1-31.20 

Petitioner, an alien, set forth in his application for an 
employment permit _that, as a result of a conviction for. nonsupport, 
he was sentenced to serve six months in a penal institutione Upon 
the facts set forth in his application, an employment permit was 
issued to him. Petitionervs criminal records received at this Divi­
sion disclose that, in addition to the conviction for nonsupport~ 
petitionerYs convictions include the following: (1) September 21~ 
1921, assault and battery -- fine ~::,io.oo~- (2) S.eptember· 22~ 19·21, 
assau~t and battery -- fine~t:5e00~ (3) November 1, +,921, larceny-:-­
fine ~25.00i (4) November 3, 1921, larceny -- fine ~50.00; (5) Janu­
ary 22, 1945 -- statutory blackmail -- deferred sentence -- six 
months~ propationo Furthermore, the record· shows that on January 28, 
19L1.8, petitioner was apprehended by the United States Immigration and 

.Naturalization Service for depol'tation. There appears to-be no final 
dispositi6n of this matter to date. On November 12, 1952, peti- · 
tioner?s employ~ent permit was cancelled because of the false answer 
in his application. Thereafter petitioner filed his pending 
application for relief. 

AD exarnination of .the reports received at this Division per­
taining to the charge of statutory blackmail, to which petitioner 
pleaded nolQ contendere on January 22, 1945, indicat~s that he 
endeavored to extort money from a clergyman. Petitioner, an editor 
and publisher of a weekly newspaper, threatened to publish an 
article in said newspaper accusing the clergyman of a crime unless 
he was paid a stated sum of money. The crime of blackmail is a crime 
involving moral turpit~de. Re Bulletin 2, Item ae It is unnecessary 
at this time to determine whether the other crimes of which peti­
tioner was convicted. involve that element~ 

Petitioner was interrogated at the within hearing concernine his 
criminal convictions with especial emphasis on the blackmail charge 
and he asserted that he was innocent of any wrongdoing" In vievr of· 
his confessive plea in the criminal proceedings, his guilt or inno-· 
cei1ce cannot be redetermined herein. -Re Case Nao 236, Bulletin 279, 
Item 2~ Re Case No. 587, Bulletin 733, Item 2 .. 

·when asked at the within 11earing why he failed to set forth all 
of his.criminal convictions in the application for an employment per­
mit, he stated, 1·11 was afraid t~1at it would incriminate me o ~v 

Petitioner fails to show sincere repentance for his misdeeds. 
It is apparent that petitioner has no regard for truth or verac~ty. 

There is no doubt that petitioner has been convicted, ·in the 
opinion of the Director, of at least one crime involving moral turpi­
tude. Therefore, he is ineli~ible to be· employed on licensed prem-
~ses within the purview of Ro s. 33~1-25, 26. -

\'Jhile it is true that petitioner has not been convicted of any 
crime since January 22, 1945, federal proceedings to deport him are 
now pendingo Irrespective of the outcome of the deportation 

~ 



PAGE 16 ULLETIN ·954. 

proceedings, I cannot find on the record befdr~ me tlat his associa­
tion with the alcoholic beverage industry would not e contrary to 
the public interesto Failing SO·t~ find, I must den 1 the relief 
requested. R. S. 33 ;;l-3lo2• 

Accordingly, it is 1 on this 30th day of Decembe , 1952, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the sam :Ls hereby 
dismissed. 

DOHINIC Ao CAVICC IIA. 
Director. 

12., STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED • 

. Edward daglione_· 
394 Harrison Aveo 

. Lodi, N. J. . .. 
:·Application_filed December 17, 1952 for transfe~ o 

Distrihutor 9 s ·License SBD-85 from Joseph Tesei·, t/ · 
··'coo, 278 Main St., New lciilford, N •. J. 
I . 

State ·Bever·age 
Vo1or: -Beve~--age 

, ... Anna C. Clark,·. John I.'.L, Totaro, Abe Don sky, Leon J. G rner, 
Edwin Bitter & Felix Bitter, t/a. James J. Clark&, Co. 

·104-110 Hatrison Ave. 
Jersey City, ·N. Jo · 

· !-~pplication filed. January 0, 1953 for· transfer of· :i1enary Whole- -
. sale License·W-42'from John l~. Totaro, Abe Donsky, Leon J. Gerner, 
. }i:dwin Bitter, Felfx Bitt~r,·and James J. Cl~rk,·de eased, 
t/a Janie$ J. Clark & Coe 

lf~~··.··~·. 
' Dominic A·.'---Ga1!ic c lia · · .. · · 

Director. 

. ' .. 

. ·- ,· 

,, 


